MODEL/MODELE
ARBMI180FSE

Use and installation guide
Guide d’installation et d’utilisation

18. cu.ft. French Door Refrigerator
Réfrigérateur a portes francaises
18 pieds cubes

Please read and follow all safety rules and operating instructions before using this product.
Keep this guide for future reference.

Veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et les instructions de fonctionnement
avant I'utilisation de ce produit. Conserver ce guide pour référence ultérieure.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- This refrigerator uses a power supply voltage of 120V AC with a frequency
of 60Hz and must be operated with a dedicated outlet that is above 10A.
Never attempt to use the refrigerator with a voltage converter or an exten-
sion cord.

- This refrigerator is equipped with a grounded (3-prong) plug which must
be used with a properly grounded 3-hole outlet. DO NOT remove the third
pin (ground wire) or alter the plug in any way to make it fit into an un-
grounded (2-hole) outlet.

« Whenever possible, the refrigerator should be transported upright.
Before connecting the refrigerator to a power source, let it stand upright
for at least 2 hours to reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling
system from handling during transit.

- Make sure that the plug is tightly connected to the outlet before using
the appliance. Failure to do so could cause a fire or electric shock.

- When setting up or moving the refrigerator, be careful not to kink, crush,
roll over, or otherwise damage the cord. DO NOT attempt to operate the
refrigerator if there is wear or damage to the cord or plug. Have it immedi-
ately replaced by a qualified technician.

- To prevent electric shock, always unplug the appliance from the power
source before cleaning, moving, or maintenance and during power
failures. To unplug, grasp the plug and pull it from the electrical outlet;
never unplug by pulling on the power cord.

- DO NOT spray water or other liquids directly inside the refrigerator or
freezer during cleaning. Doing so could damage the electrical compo-
nents or cause electric shock.

This symbol alerts you to take care as the
appliance contains a flammable refrigerant.

CAUTION
Flammable Gas

- DO NOT expose the refrigerator to high heat, sparks or open flames.

- When transporting and setting up the refrigerator, be careful to avoid
drops or impacts that could damage the refrigeration system and allow
the refrigerant gas to escape.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE - DO NOT unplug the appliance as this may generate a spark that
could ignite the leaked gas.

- Never store flammmable, explosive, or corrosive products in this appliance.
Never use flammable substances to clean the refrigerator or freezer.

- DO NOT attempt to dismantle, alter, repair or replace any part of this
refrigerator unless it is specifically recormnmended in this manual. All other
servicing should be referred to a qualified technician.

OTHER SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- Never use hard brushes, steel wool, abrasive substances (such as tooth-
paste), organic solvents (such as alcohol, acetone, or banana oil), boiling
water, or strongly acidic or alkaline agents to clean your refrigerator.

- Always lift the refrigerator from the bottom. Never attempt to lift or move
the refrigerator by holding the door.

- Do not store electrical appliances (such as microwave ovens), unstable or
heavy objects, or containers of liquid on top of the refrigerator. Do not use
any electrical appliances inside the refrigerator other than those recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

- This appliance is classed as a household refrigerator. According to nation-
al standards, it is suitable for storing food only and may not be used for
purposes such as storage of blood, drugs, or other biological/medical
products.

- Do not store cans or glass bottles of liquid in the freezer as they could
crack or explode when frozen.

- Avoid touching cold surfaces inside the freezer as doing so could cause
frostbite.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play in the
refrigerator. Do not let anyone climb, sit, stand or lean on the refrigerator
or freezer doors.

- RISK OF CHILD ENTRAPMENT AND SUFFOCATION! Before disposing of
or storing this or your old refrigerator, remove the door and door seal and
leave all shelves in place to prevent children from easily climbing inside.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RESPONSIBLE DISPOSAL OF THE APPLIANCE

- At the end of its working life, do not throw the refrigerator out with your
household waste. Electrical and electronic appliances contain materials
and substances which can be hazardous to the environment and human
health if handled or disposed of incorrectly. Observe any local regulations
regarding the disposal of electrical consumer goods and dispose of it
appropriately for recycling and recovery of the refrigerant.

- This appliance contains the flammable refrigerant isobutane (R600a)
and cyclopentane (R141b) in the cabinet insulation, and must be disposed
of in a separate waste collection. Contact your local authorities for advice
on recycling facilities in your area.

- To prevent misuse, the power cable should be cut off directly behind the
refrigerator and the plug rendered useless before disposal.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING! This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to
the State of California to cause cancer, and bisphenol A (BPA) and lead which are known to
the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.




PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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1. Door bin

2. Glass shelf

3. Flip beam

4. Control panel
5. Crisper

6. Upper freezer drawer
7. Lower freezer drawer 00000000000000000
8. Leveling leg
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PACKING LIST SPECIFICATIONS AND PARAMETERS
8 pcs Door bin Climate class T
2 pcs Crisper Electric shock
1pc Upper freezer drawer protection type |
1pc Lower freezer drawer Capacity 507 L
2pc  Glass shelf Voltage 120V
Tpc Owner's manual Frequency 60 Hz

Current 1.8 A

Noise level <42 dBA

Refrigerant R600a / 2.47 oz (70g)
NOTE - Products are Temperature range
subject to improvements Freezer < -0.4°F (-18°C)
from time to time which Refrigerator 32 to 46.4°F (O to 8°C)

may result in changes to
parts without notice. Dimensions (WxDxH) 32.3" x 27.4" x 70"

. (820 x 685 x 1778 mm)



PRODUCT INSTALLATION

CHOOSING A LOCATION

- The refrigerator should be installed on a stable, level, uncarpeted surface that can
support its weight when filled to capacity.

- Ensure that any material used to support or raise the refrigerator is stable and not
flammable. The foam pallet from the packaging should not be used for this
purpose.

- The refrigerator should be placed in a dry, well-ventilated area with a minimum of
1/4" clearance at the back and sides and 1" clearance above.

Required space
for air circulation

Front View )
Top View

- The refrigerator should not be used outdoors or anywhere with an ambient
temperature below 41°F (5°C). Avoid locations that are damp, humid, or exposed to
the elements such as rain or snow.

- For optimal performance, the refrigerator should be positioned out of direct
sunlight and away from all heat sources.

SETTING UP THE REFRIGERATOR

1. Place the refrigerator in your selected location and carefully remove and discard
all packaging components, including the foam pallet.

2. Check that all parts and accessories are present and remove any adhesive tape,
temporary labels, and stickers. Safely dispose of plastic bags or small pieces that
could present a suffocation or choking hazard.

3. Adjust the leveling foot at the front of the refrigerator as needed to stabilize the
unit. Turn the foot counterclockwise to increase the height and clockwise to
decrease.

NOTE - Having a second person push backward against the top of the unit will
take some weight off the leveling leg and make it easier to adjust.

,
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION

SETTING UP THE REFRIGERATOR (cont.)

4. Wipe the interior surfaces and accessories with a clean, damp cloth to remove
any dirt or dust and dry thoroughly. Do not use abrasive cleansers or scouring
pads.

DANGER! Never use flammable substances to clean the refrigerator or freezer.

5. Let the refrigerator stand for at least 2 hours and then plug the power cord into
the outlet to turn it on.

NOTE - Let the refrigerator stand for at least 2 hours before plugging in to reduce
the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from handling during transit.
6. Run the refrigerator and freezer with the doors closed for several hours to fully
cool before placing any food inside.

NOTE - During the initial cooling period, the noise level may be higher than usual
and the sides of the refrigerator may feel warmer.

ADJUSTING DOOR BINS

NOTE - Always empty bins before adjusting.

1. Slide the bin upwards and pull straight out to remove. Insert the bin above the
desired position and push down into place to reinstall.

2. To reposition the bin, slide it up to above the desired position and push down
into place.

FLIP BEAM

- The flip beam seals the gap between the left and right refrigerator doors to
prevent cool air from escaping.

- When closing the left door, make sure the flip beam is correctly positioned; other-
wise the doors will not close properly and the flip beam could be damaged.

NOTE - To prevent condensation, the flip beam is equipped with a heater and may
feel warm to the touch. This is normal and will not affect stored food.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CONTROL PANEL

refrigerator freezer “Quick Freezing”
temperature temperature & “SMART TEMP”
display display modes indicators

"C/"Fhold 8 sa &

Quick Freezing  Smart Temp.

Temperature Control c Celeeh
Controle de la température °F électionner aﬁ
C/F sec S

Surgélation Rapide  Modie Terp Iteligent

refrigerator freezer select mode
temperature temperature
control control

TEMPERATURE SETTING

1. Touch the Fige or Freezer button once. A beep will resonate, and the corresponding
temperature display will start flashing.

2. Touch the Fige or Freezer button repeatedly to cycle through the temperature
range, stopping when you reach your desired temperature.

3. Wait 5 seconds for the display to stop flashing and the new temperature will be
set.

QUICK FREEZING MODE

In Quick Freezing mode, the freezer temperature is reduced to -24°C (-11.2°F) for
up to 24 hours. To enter, touch the select button until the # indicator starts flashing,
then wait 5 seconds for it to stop flashing and stay solidly lit.

Quick Freezing mode will automatically end after 24 hours and the freezer will
return to its previous setting. To exit sooner, touch the select button until the & indi-
cator disappears.

SMART TEMP MODE

In SMART TEMP mode, the refrigerator and freezer will automatically adjust in
response to the surrounding temperature to maintain stable temperatures inside
the unit. To enter, touch the seect button until the & indicator starts flashing, then
wait 5 seconds for it to stop flashing and stay solidly lit. To exit, touch the select button
until the [& indicator disappears.

SWITCHING BETWEEN °C AND °F

To switch between Celsius (°C) and Fahrenheit (°F) units, press and hold the
select putton for 8 seconds.

ADJUSTING HUMIDITY

Move the slider to the left or right to adjust
the humidity in the fruit and vegetable 0 (@o
crispers to suit different foods.



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

NOTE - This product is a frost-free refrigerator and does not require manual
defrosting.

CLEANING

1. Before cleaning, always unplug the refrigerator from its power source. Grab the
plug and pull it from the electrical outlet; never unplug by pulling on the power
cord.

2. Clean all inside and outside surfaces with a soft cloth, warm water, and mild
detergent. Do not use any abrasive materials or corrosive cleaning agents.

DANGER! Never use flammable substances to clean the refrigerator or freezer.

NOTE - To protect the electrical components, do not spray water or cleaning
agents inside the refrigerator or freezer.

3. Wipe the door gaskets with a soft cloth dipped in warm water and mild deter-
gent and dry thoroughly.

4. Once or twice a year, vacuum the condenser cover and vents to remove dust.
CAUTION! Do not remove the panel covering the condenser coils.

MOVING AND STORAGE
- Before moving, unplug the refrigerator from its power source and remove all food.

- Remove or securely tape down any movable parts, such as shelves, drawers, and
the power cord. Tape all doors closed and turn the leveling leg all the way up to the
base.

- Transport the refrigerator upright whenever possible. If it must be tilted, do not
incline it more than 45 degrees.

- Always lift the refrigerator from the bottom. Never attempt to lift or move the
refrigerator by holding the door.

- DO NOT attempt to slide or drag the refrigerator as this could damage the unit
and/or scratch the floor.

- Be careful to avoid drops or impacts that could damage the refrigeration system.
- Let the refrigerator stand upright for at least 2 hours before plugging it back in.

- Before storing the refrigerator for an extended period:

- Unplug the refrigerator and clean it thoroughly.

- Remove the doors to prevent unpleasant smells or mold from developing and
reduce the risk of child entrapment and suffocation.

- Leave all shelves in place to prevent children from easily climbing inside.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

POWER FAILURES
If you lose power or your refrigerator stops working:

- Keep the doors closed as much as possible to reduce the loss of cold air and do
not add any more food to the refrigerator or freezer.

- Once power is restored, wait at least 5 minutes before plugging the refrigerator
back in to avoid damage to the compressor.

- If a power outage is planned, lower the operating temperatures as much as possi-
ble and place water-tight containers filled with ice inside the refrigerator and freez-
er.

FOOD STORAGE TIPS

- Most refrigerators maintain an interior temperature of 4°C to 8°C (39°F to 46°F). At
these temperatures, cooked meat should be stored no longer than 4 days and
fruits and vegetables for no more than 1 week.

- Raw meat and seafood should be placed in separate containers and refrigerated
for no longer than 3 days.

- To prevent bacterial contamination, fruits and vegetables which will be served
raw must not be exposed to raw meat and fish.

- Do not overcrowd food. Leave space between items to allow cool air to circulate
effectively and avoid blocking vents.

- Let hot food cool to room temperature before placing it in the refrigerator.

- To prevent cross-contamination, flavor transfer, and moisture loss, food should be
separately packed or covered and placed on separate shelves. Fruit and vegetables
do not need to be wrapped.

- To prevent freezer burn, wrap foods tightly in plastic wrap and then place in freez-
er-safe containers or plastic bags before freezing.

- Do not place unfrozen food in direct contact with food that is already stored and
frozen. Do not add too many unfrozen items at once.

- Never store cans or glass bottles of liquid or carbonated drinks of any kind in the
freezer as they could crack or explode when frozen.

- Package the food to be frozen as flat as possible to maximize storage space and
facilitate freezing and thawing.

- Use food as soon as possible after thawing. Do not refreeze thawed foods.
- For the best taste and nutrition, use food within 3 months of freezing.



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

You can solve many common appliance problems easily, saving you the cost of a
possible service call. Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the problem.
If there is no improvement, call or email Koolatron Customer Assistance.

PROBLEM

Refrigerator does
not turn on

Unpleasant smell in

the refrigerator

Temperature is not
low enough

Interior light is not
working

Compressor runs

for a long time or
is unusually loud

Abnormal noise

POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS

- Checkifitis plugged in
- Make sure the power supply matches the rated voltage

- Check for and remove spoiled food
- Make sure strong-smelling food is tightly wrapped
- Clean the interior and accessories

- Check that door(s) are closed properly

- Avoid frequent opening of the door(s)

- Check for and move food blocking air vents

- Vacuum condenser cover and vents to remove dust

- Make sure refrigerator has adequate space at the back
and sides and is not in direct sunlight or close to
heat-producing appliances

- Make sure the refrigerator is plugged in
- Check if the LED is damaged or needs replacing

- This is normal and expected if:
- The refrigerator is first turned on
- The weather is especially hot
- The set temperature has just been decreased

- Allarge amount of food has just been placed in the
refrigerator or freezer

- Check that door(s) are closed properly
- Avoid frequent opening of the door(s)

- Check if the refrigerator is touching external objects or
walls

- Adjust the leveling leg to ensure the refrigerator is
levelled.



WARRANTY INFORMATION

This warranty is valid only within Canada.

Prior to installation, be sure to inspect this product in its entirety. Report any product damage or
missing parts to the retailer within 48-hours of purchase and refrain from installing and/or using the
product.

This warranty applies to products purchased as new and utilized exclusively in single-family residential
settings. This warranty shall be void if it is found to have been improperly used, installed or modified.
Furthermore, acts of God, alterations to the product, abuse, fire, flood, or installations not respecting
local building codes will void this warranty. Any product that is found to have its serial number tag,
altered or removed will see it’s warranty voided.

Warranty Duration:

This product is warranted against any defect in materials or workmanship for the original purchaser for
24 months from the date of original purchase. A proof of purchase will be required for warranty service.
During this initial warranty period the manufacturer will cover labor and replacement parts. During this
warranty, the manufacturer may repair or replace, at its sole discretion any defective part.

TADDITIONAL SEALED SYSTEM WARRANTY

In addition to warranties mentioned above, this product will benefit from an additional 36-month
warranty, for a total of 60-months on the sealed system components only to the original purchaser.
Sealed system components include the compressor, the evaporator and the condenser. These parts are
warranted to be free from defect for a period of 60-months from the date of purchase. It is understood
that any costs associated with labor for the replacement of these defective parts are at the customer’s
expense. This sealed system warranty DOES NOT apply to any other parts or components, including,
but not limited to, cabinet, paint finish, temperature control, refrigerant, metering device, motor starting
equipment, fan assembly, or any other electrical component, etc. Compressors determined by Distinc-
tive to have been defective within this warranty period will, at Distinctive' choosing, be either repaired
or replaced with a compressor or compressor parts of similar design and capacity.

The manufacturer may choose, at its sole discretion, to repair the product or authorize its return or
replacement. In the event of a return authorization, the purchaser shall return the item to the retailer for
credit of the purchase price.

If called for, an in-home repair will be scheduled during regular business hours in regions where service
is available. For customers who are outside serviceable regions, it will be the customer’s responsibility to
ship or transport the product to and from a region where it can be serviced.

Exclusions:

Consumer replaceable parts such as light bulbs, filters and fuses are excluded from warranty coverage.
This warranty does not allow recovery of incidental or consequential damages, including, without
limitation, direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages, personal injury/wrongful death,
or lost profits, food loss due to product failure. This warranty also excludes rust on the interior or
exterior of the unit as well as damages to the finish of appliance or home incurred during transportation
or installation, including but not limited to floors, cabinets, walls, etc. Any damages caused by services
performed by unauthorized Service Centers as well as the use of parts other than genuine parts or parts
obtained from persons other than authorized Service Centers are also excluded from this warranty.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES THE CUSTOMER’S SOLE AND
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENTS AS
PROVIDED HERE. CLAIMS BASED ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR OR THE
SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW, EXCEPT THOSE LESS THAN ONE YEAR. The DISTRIBUTOR
AND SERVICE CENTER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
SUCH AS PROPERTY DAMAGE AND INCIDENTAL EXPENSES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF
THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. SOME PROVINCES DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR
LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THESE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLU-
SIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS.
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.

For questions, service or to order replacement filters, fuses, and light bulbs, please call:

Distinctive Appliances at 1-800-561-7265.
13
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ARBMI180FSE

Use and installation guide
Guide d’installation et d’utilisation
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Réfrigérateur a portes francaises
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Please read and follow all safety rules and operating instructions before using this product.
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Veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et les instructions de fonctionnement
avant I'utilisation de ce produit. Conserver ce guide pour référence ultérieure.
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MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

- Ce réfrigérateur utilise une tension d'alimentation de 120 V CA avec une
fréquence de 60 Hz et doit étre utilisé avec une prise dédiée supérieure a
10 A. N'essayez jamais d'utiliser le réfrigérateur avec un convertisseur de
tension ou une rallonge.

- Ce réfrigérateur est équipé d'une fiche de terre (3 broches) qui doit étre
utilisée avec une prise a 3 trous correctement reliée a la terre. Ne retirez
pas la troisieme broche (fil de terre) et ne modifiez pas la fiche de quelque
facon que ce soit pour I'adapter a une prise non reliée a la terre (2 trous).

- Dans la mesure du possible, le réfrigérateur doit étre transporté a la verti-
cale. Avant de brancher le réfrigérateur a une source dalimentation,
laissez-le reposer en position verticale pendant au moins 2 heures afin de
réduire le risque de dysfonctionnement du systeme de refroidissement
dd a la manipulation pendant le transport.

- Assurez-vous que la fiche est bien branchée a la prise avant d'utiliser
'appareil. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut causer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

- Lors de l'installation ou du déplacement du réfrigérateur, veillez a ne pas
plier, écraser, rouler ou endommager le cordon. N'essayez pas d'utiliser le
réfrigérateur si le cordon ou la fiche sont usés ou endommagés. Faites
remplacer le cordon immédiatement par un technicien qualifié.

- Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez toujours l'appareil
de la source dalimentation avant de le nettoyer, de le déplacer ou de
procéder a son entretien, ainsi qu'en cas de panne de courant. Pour
débrancher, saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la prise électrique; ne débran-
chez jamais I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation.

- Ne vaporisez pas d'eau ou d'autres liquides directement a l'intérieur du
réfrigérateur ou du congélateur pendant le nettoyage. Cela pourrait
endommager les composants électriques ou provoquer un choc élec-
trique.

Ce symbole vous avertit de faire attention car ce
réfrigérateur contient du réfrigérant inflammable

AVERTISSEMENT
Gaz inflammable

« N'exposez pas le réfrigérateur a une chaleur élevée, a des étincelles ou a
des flammes nues.



MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES

- Lors du transport et de l'installation du réfrigérateur, veillez a éviter les
chutes ou les chocs qui pourraient endommager le systéme de réfrigéra-
tion et permettre au gaz réfrigérant de s'échapper.

- Si le tube de réfrigérant est endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit,
ouvrez toutes les portes et fenétres et contactez un technicien qualifié.
Remarque : NE DEBRANCHEZ PAS l'appareil car cela pourrait générer
une étincelle qui pourrait enflammer le gaz qui fuit.

- Ne conservez jamais de produits inflammables, explosifs ou corrosifs
dans cet appareil. N'utilisez jamais de substances inflammables pour
nettoyer le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur.

- N'essayez pas de démonter, de modifier, de réparer ou de remplacer une
piece de ce réfrigérateur, sauf si cela est spécifiquement recommandé
dans ce manuel. Toutes les autres taches d'entretien doivent étre effec-
tuées par un technicien qualifié.

AUTRES PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

- N'utilisez jamais de brosses dures, de laine d'acier, de substances abra-
sives (comme du dentifrice), de solvants organiques (comme de I'alcool,
de l'acétone ou de I'huile de banane), d'eau bouillante ou d'agents forte-
ment acides ou alcalins pour nettoyer votre réfrigérateur.

- Soulevez toujours le réfrigérateur par le bas. N'essayez jamais de soulever
ou de déplacer le réfrigérateur en tenant la porte.

- Ne rangez pas d'appareils électriques (tels que des fours a micro-ondes),
d'objets instables ou lourds ou de récipients contenant du liquide sur le
dessus du réfrigérateur. N'utilisez aucun appareil électrique a l'intérieur du
réfrigérateur autre que ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

- Cet appareil est classé comme un réfrigérateur domestique. Selon les
normes nationales, il convient uniguement a la conservation des aliments
et ne peut pas étre utilisé a des fins telles que la conservation de sang, de
médicaments ou d'autres produits biologiques/médicaux.

- Ne conservez pas de canettes ou de bouteilles en verre contenant du
liguide au congélateur, car elles pourraient se fissurer ou exploser une fois
congelées.

- Evitez de toucher les surfaces froides a l'intérieur du congélateur, car cela
pourrait provoquer des gelures.



MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES

AUTRES PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE (suite)

- Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer gu'ils ne jouent pas
avec le réfrigérateur. Ne laissez personne grimper, s'asseoir, se tenir
debout ou s'appuyer sur les portes du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur.

- RISQUE DE PIEGEAGE ET DETOUFFEMENT DES ENFANTS : Avant de
jeter ou de ranger ce réfrigérateur ou votre ancien réfrigérateur, retirez la
porte et le joint de porte et laissez toutes les tablettes en place pour
empécher les enfants de grimper facilement a I'intérieur.

ELIMINATION RESPONSABLE DE 'APPAREIL

- Ne jetez pas le réfrigérateur avec vos ordures ménageres a la fin de durée
de sa vie. Les appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent des
matériaux et des substances qui peuvent étre dangereux pour l'envi-
ronnement et la santé humaine s'ils sont manipulés ou éliminés de
maniere incorrecte. Respectez les réglementations locales concernant
I'élimination des produits de consommation électrique et éliminez-les de
maniere appropriée pour le recyclage et la récupération du réfrigérant.

«Cet appareil contient du réfrigérant inflammable isobutane (R600a) et du
cyclopentane (R141b) dans l'isolation et doit étre éliminé dans

une collecte séparée des déchets. Contactez vos autorités locales pour
obtenir des conseils sur les installations de recyclage dans votre région.

- Pour éviter tout mauvais usage, le cable d'alimentation doit étre
coupé directement derriere le réfrigérateur et la fiche rendue inutilisable
avant la mise au rebut.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT ! Ce produit peut vous exposer a des produits chimiques, y compris le plomb,
qui est connu dans I'Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer, et le bisphénol A (BPA) et le plomb
qui sont connus dans I'Etat de Californie pour causer des anomalies congénitales ou d'autres
troubles de la reproduction. Pour plus d'informations, visitez le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.




APERCU DU PRODUIT
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1. Balconnets de porte

2. Tablettes en verre

3. Panneau rabattable

4. Panneau de commande

5. Baca légumes

6. Bac de congélation supérieur
7. Bac de congélation inférieur
8. Pieds de nivellement

LISTE DES PIECES

8 pces Balconnet de porte

2 pces Bacalégumes

Tpce Bacdecongélation
supérieur

Tpce Bacdecongélation
inférieur

2 pces Tablette en verre

Tpce  Guide d'utilisation

REMARQUE - Les produits sont
sujets a des améliorations de
temps a autre qui peuvent
entrainer des modifications

de pieces sans préavis.
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CARACTERISTIQUES ET PARAMETRES
Classe climatique T
Type de protection
contre les chocs
électriques |
Capacité 507 L
Tension 120V
Fréquence 60 Hz
Intensité 1,8 A
Niveau de bruit 42 dBA
Réfrigérant R600a /70 g (2.47 onces)

Plage de température
Congélateur <-18°C (-0,4 °F)
Réfrigérateur 0a 8°C (32 a 46,4 °F)
Dimensions 820 x 695 x 1778 mm

(larg.x prof.x haut) 323 x 27,4 x 70 po
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INSTALLATION

CHOIX DE LEMPLACEMENT

- Le réfrigérateur doit étre installé sur une surface stable, plane et sans tapis, capa-
ble de supporter son poids lorsqu'’il est rempli au maximum de sa capacité.

- Veillez a ce que tout matériau utilisé pour soutenir ou surélever le réfrigérateur
soit stable et non inflammable. La palette en mousse de I'emballage ne doit pas
étre utilisée a cette fin.

- Le réfrigérateur doit étre placé dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé avec un
dégagement minimum de 1/4" a l'arriére et sur les cotés et de 1" au-dessus.
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- Le réfrigérateur ne doit pas étre utilisé a I'extérieur ou dans un endroit ou la
température ambiante est inférieure & 41 °F (5 °C). Evitez les endroits humides ou
exposés aux éléments tels que la pluie ou la neige.

- Pour des performances optimales, le réfrigérateur doit étre placé a 'abri de la
lumiére directe du soleil et loin de toute source de chaleur.

MISE EN PLACE DU REFRIGERATEUR

1. Placez le réfrigérateur a 'emplacement choisi et retirez et jetez soigneusement
tous les composants de 'emballage, y compris la palette en mousse.

2. Vérifiez que tous les pieces et accessoires sont présents et retirez tous ruban
adhésif, étiquettes temporaires et autocollants. Jetez en toute sécurité les sacs en
plastique ou les petits morceaux qui pourraient présenter un risque de suffocation
ou d'étouffement.

3. Ajustez les pieds de nivellement a I'avant du réfrigérateur selon vos besoins pour
stabiliser 'appareil. Tournez les pieds dans le sens antihoraire pour augmenter la
hauteur et dans le sens horaire pour I'abaisser.

REMARQUE - L'aide d'une deuxiéme personne pour appuyer contre le haut de
I'appareil enleve un peu de poids aux pieds de nivellement et facilite le réglage.
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INSTALLATION

4. Essuyez les surfaces internes et accessoires avec un chiffon propre et humide
pour enlever toute saleté ou poussiere et séchez soigneusement. N'utilisez pas de
nettoyants abrasifs ou de tampons a récurer.

DANGER ! N'utilisez jamais de substances inflammables pour nettoyer le réfrigéra-
teur ou le congélateur.

5. Laissez le réfrigérateur reposer pendant au moins 2 heures, puis branchez le
cordon d'alimentation a la prise pour I'allumer.

REMARQUE - Laissez le réfrigérateur reposer pendant au moins 2 heures avant de
le brancher afin de réduire le risque de dysfonctionnement du systeme de refroid-
issement dd a la manipulation pendant le transport.

7. Faites fonctionner le réfrigérateur et le congélateur avec les portes fermées
pendant plusieurs heures pour les refroidir complétement avant d'y placer des
aliments.

REMARQUE- Pendant la période de refroidissement initiale, le niveau sonore peut
étre plus élevé que d’habitude et les cotés du réfrigérateur peuvent sembler plus
chauds.

REGLAGE DES BALCONNETS

REMARQUE - Videz toujours les balconnets avant de procéder au réglage.

1. Faites glisser le balconnet vers le haut et tirez-le vers vous pour le retirer. Insérez
le balconnet au-dessus de la position souhaitée et appuyez vers le bas pour le
réinstaller.

2. Pour repositionner le balconnet, faites-le glisser jusqu’au-dessus de la position
souhaitée et appuyez dessus pour le mettre en place.

POUTRE RABATTABLE

- La poutre rabattable scelle I'espace entre les portes gauche et droite du réfrigéra-
teur pour empécher l'air frais de s'échapper.

- Lors de la fermeture de la porte gauche, assurez-vous que la poutre basculante
est correctement positionnée; sinon, les portes ne se fermeront pas correctement
et la poutre rabattable pourrait étre endommagée.

REMARQUE : Pour éviter la condensation, la poutre rabattable est équipée d'un
élément chauffant et peut étre chaude au toucher. Ceci est normal et n'affecte pas
les aliments conservés.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
affichage de affichage de indicateurs de modes

température température “Surgélation rapide”
du réfrigérateur du congélateur et “MODE TEMP INTELLIGENT"

Temperature Control Fridge Freezer

Controle de la température Réfrigérateur Congélateur

Surgélation Rapide  Mode Temp Inteligent

contrdle de contrdle de sélectionner
température température le mode
du réfrigérateur du congélateur

REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE

1. Appuyez sur le bouton refrigérateur OU congélateur Une fois. Un bip retentira et
I'affichage de température correspondant commencera a clignoter.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton réfrigérateur OU congélateur plusieurs fois pour parcourir laplage
de température, en vous arrétant lorsque vous atteignez la température souhaitée.

3. Attendez 5 secondes pour que l'affichage cesse de clignoter et la nouvelle
température sera réglée.

MODE DE ‘Quick freezing/Surgélation rapide'

En mode de Surgélation rapide, la température du congélateur est réduite a -24°C
(-11.2°F) pendant 24 heures. Pour accéder, appuyez sur le bouton seectionner jusqu’a ce que
le témoin & commence a clignoter, puis attendez 5 secondes pour qu'il cesse de
clignoter et reste allumé en continu.

Le mode Surgélation rapide se termine automatiquement apres 24 heures et le
congélateur revient a son réglage précédent. Pour quitter plus toét, appuyez sur le
bouton sélectionner jusqu'a ce que le témoin s disparait.

MODE DE ‘SMART TEMP' (TEMPERATURE INTELLIGENTE)
En mode SMART TEMP, le réfrigérateur et le congélateur s'ajustent automatique-

ment en fonction de la température ambiante pour maintenir des températures
stables a I'intérieur de I'appareil.

Pour accéder, appuyez sur le bouton sélectionner jusqu’a ce que le témoin & commence
a clignoter, puis attendez 5 secondes pour qu'il cesse de clignoter et reste allumé en
continu. Pour quitter le mode intelligent, appuyez sur le bouton sélectionner jusqu’a ce
que le témoin [E disparait.

CHANGEMENT D'UNITE ENTRE °C ET °F

Pour basculer entre les unités Celsius (°C) et Fahrenheit (°F), appuyez sur le bouton
sélectionner pendant 8 secondes.

REGLAGE DE L'HUMIDITE

Déplacez le bouton vers la gauche ou la droite
pour régler I'numidité dans les bacs a fruits et O Qo
légumes en fonction des différents aliments.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

REMARQUE - Ce produit est un réfrigérateur sans givre et ne nécessite pas de
dégivrage manuel

NETTOYAGE

1. Avant de nettoyer, débranchez toujours le réfrigérateur de sa source d'alimenta-
tion. Saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de |a prise électrique; ne la débranchez jamais en
tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation

2. Nettoyez toutes les surfaces intérieures et extérieures avec un chiffon doux, de
I'eau tiede et un détergent doux. N'utilisez pas de matériaux abrasifs ni de produits
de nettoyage corrosifs.

DANGER ! N'utilisez jamais de substances inflammables pour nettoyer le réfrigéra-
teur ou le congélateur.

REMARQUE - Pour protéger les composants électriques, ne vaporisez pas d'eau ou
de produits nettoyants a l'intérieur du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur.

3. Essuyez les joints de porte avec un chiffon doux imbibé d'eau tiede et de déter-
gent doux et séchez-les soigneusement.

4. Une ou deux fois par an, passez I'aspirateur sur le couvercle du condenseur et les
évents pour éliminer la poussiéere.

ATTENTION ! Ne retirez pas le panneau recouvrant les serpentins du condenseur.

DEPLACEMENT ET CONSERVATION

- Avant de déplacer le réfrigérateur, débranchez-le de sa source d’alimentation et
retirez tous les aliments.

- Retirez ou fixez solidement avec du ruban adhésif toutes les pieces mobiles, telles
que les tablettes, les bacs et le cordon d'alimentation. Fermez toutes les portes
avec du ruban adhésif et tournez les pieds de nivellement jusqu'a la base.

- Dans la mesure du possible, transportez le réfrigérateur a la verticale. S'il doit étre
incliné, ne l'inclinez pas a plus de 45 degrés.

- Soulevez toujours le réfrigérateur par le bas. N'essayez jamais de soulever ou de
déplacer le réfrigérateur en tenant la porte.

- N'essayez pas de faire glisser ou de trainer le réfrigérateur, car cela pourrait
endommager I'appareil et/ou rayer le plancher.

- Soyez prudent afin d'éviter les chutes ou les chocs qui pourraient endommager le
systéme de réfrigération.

- Laissez le réfrigérateur reposer a la verticale pendant au moins 2 heures avant de
le rebrancher.

- Avant de ranger le réfrigérateur pendant une période prolongée :
- Débranchez le réfrigérateur et nettoyez-le soigneusement.

- Enlevez les portes pour éviter la formation d'odeurs désagréables ou de moisis-
sures et réduire le risque de piégeage et d'étouffement des enfants.

- Laissez les tablettes en place afin que les enfants ne puissent pas facilement
grimper a l'intérieur.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

PANNES DE COURANT
En cas de panne de courant ou si votre réfrigérateur cesse de fonctionner :

- Gardez les portes fermées autant que possible pour réduire la perte d'air froid et
Nn'ajoutez plus de nourriture dans le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur.

- Une fois l'alimentation rétablie, attendez au moins 5 minutes avant de rebrancher
le réfrigérateur pour éviter dendommager le compresseur.

- Si une panne de courant est prévue, abaissez au maximum les températures de
fonctionnement et placez des récipients étanches remplis de glace a I'intérieur du
réfrigérateur et du congélateur.

GUIDE DE CONSERVATION DES ALIMENTS

- La plupart des réfrigérateurs maintiennent une température intérieure de 4 °C a
8 °C (39 °F a 46 °F). A ces températures, la viande cuite ne doit pas étre conservée
plus de 4 jours et les fruits et légumes pas plus d'une semaine.

- La viande crue et les fruits de mer doivent étre placés dans des récipients séparés
et réfrigérés pendant 3 jours maximum.

- Pour éviter la contamination bactérienne, les fruits et [égumes qui seront servis
crus ne doivent pas étre exposés a de la viande et du poisson crus.

- Ne surchargez pas la nourriture. Laissez de I'espace entre les articles alimentaires
pour permettre a 'air frais de circuler efficacement et éviter de bloquer les évents.

- Laissez les aliments chauds refroidir a température ambiante avant de les placer
au réfrigérateur.

- Pour éviter la contamination croisée, le transfert de saveur et la perte d’humidité,
les aliments doivent étre emballés séparément ou couverts et placés sur des
tablettes séparées. Les fruits et les |égumes n'ont pas besoin d'étre emballés.

Pour éviter les brGlures de congélation, enveloppez hermétiquement les
aliments dans une pellicule plastique, puis placez-les dans des récipients allant au
congélateur ou dans des sacs en plastique avant de les congeler.

- Ne placez pas d'aliments non congelés en contact direct avec des aliments déja
conservés et congelés. N'ajoutez pas trop d'articles alimentaires non congelés a la
fois.

- Ne conservez jamais de canettes ou de bouteilles en verre de liquide ou de
boissons gazeuses de quelque nature que ce soit dans le congélateur, car elles
pourraient se fissurer ou exploser une fois congelées.

- Emballez les aliments a congeler le plus a plat possible afin de maximiser I'espace
de conservation et de faciliter la congélation et la décongélation.

- Consommez les aliments dés que possible aprés décongélation. Ne recongelez
pas les aliments décongelés.

- Pour un goQt et une nutrition optimaux, consommez les aliments dans les 3 mois
suivant la congélation.



GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Vous pouvez résoudre facilement les problémes courants, ce qui vous permet
d'économiser le colt d'un appel de service. Essayez les suggestions ci-dessous
pour Voir si vous pouvez résoudre le probleme.

PROBLEME

Le réfrigérateur ne
s'allume pas

Odeur désagréable
dans le réfrigérateur

La température n'est
pas assez basse

L'éclairage intérieur
ne fonctionne pas

Le compresseur
fonctionne pendant
une longue période
ou est inhabituelle-
ment bruyant

Bruit anormal

SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES

- Vérifiez s'il est branché

- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation correspond a la
tension nominale

- Vérifiez et retirez les aliments gatés
- Assurez-vous que les aliments a forte odeur sont bien
emballés

- Nettoyez l'intérieur et les accessoires

- Vérifiez que la ou les portes sont correctement fermées
- Evitez d'ouvrir fréquemment la ou les portes

- Vérifiez et déplacez les aliments qui bloquent les
bouches d'aération.

- Passez I'aspirateur sur le couvercle et les évents du
condenseur pour éliminer la poussiere

- Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur dispose d'un espace
suffisant a l'arriere et sur les cotés et qu'il n'est pas
exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a proximité
d'appareils produisant de la chaleur.

- Vérifiez que le réfrigérateur est branché
- Vérifiez si la lumiére DEL est endommagée ou doit étre
remplacée

- Ceci est normal et attendu si :

- Il s'agit d'une premiere utilisation

- Le temps est particulierement chaud

- La température réglée vient d'étre diminuée

- Une grande quantité d'aliments a été ajoutée au
réfrigérateur ou au congélateur

- Vérifiez que la ou les portes sont correctement fermées
- Evitez d'ouvrir fréquemment la ou les portes

- Vérifiez si le réfrigérateur touche des objets extérieurs
ou des murs

- Ajustez les pieds de nivellement pour vous assurer que
le réfrigérateur est de niveau



INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

Cette garantie est valide uniquement au Canada.

Avant I'installation, assurez-vous d'inspecter ce produit dans son intégralité. Signalez tout dommage au produit
ou piéce manquante au détaillant dans les 48 heures suivant l'achat et abstenez-vous d'installer et/ou d'utiliser
le produit.

Cette garantie s'applique aux produits achetés neufs et utilisés exclusivement dans des contextes résidentiels
unifamiliaux. Cette garantie sera nulle si le produit a été utilisé, installé ou modifié de maniére inappropriée. De
plus, les actes de Dieu, les modifications du produit, les abus, les incendies, les inondations ou les installations ne
respectant pas les codes du batiment locaux annuleront cette garantie. Tout produit dont I'étiquette de numéro
de série a été altérée ou retirée verra sa garantie annulée.

Durée de la garantie :

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication pour I'acheteur original pendant une
période de 24 mois a compter de la date d'achat initial. Une preuve d'achat sera requise pour le service de
garantie. Pendant cette période initiale de garantie, le fabricant couvrira la main-d'ceuvre et les piéces de
rechange. Pendant cette garantie, le fabricant peut réparer ou remplacer a sa seule discrétion toute piéece
défectueuse.

GARANTIE SUPPLEMENTAIRE DU SYSTEME SCELLE

En plus des garanties mentionnées ci-dessus, ce produit bénéficiera d'une garantie supplémentaire de 36 mois
pour un total de 60 mois sur les composants du systéme scellé uniquement pour I'acheteur original. Les
composants du systeme scellé comprennent le compresseur, I'évaporateur et le condenseur. Ces piéces sont
garanties exemptes de défauts pendant une période de 60 mois a compter de la date d'achat. Il est entendu que
tous les colts associés a la main-d'ceuvre pour le remplacement de ces piéces défectueuses sont a la charge du
client. Cette garantie du systéme scellé NE S’APPLIQUE PAS a d'autres piéces ou composants, y compris, mais
sans s'y limiter, la finition de I'armoire, le contréle de la température, le dispositif de mesure du réfrigérant,
I'’équipement de démarrage du moteur, I'assemblage du ventilateur ou tout autre composant électrique, etc. Les
compresseurs que Distinctive juge défectueux pendant cette période de garantie seront, au choix de Distinctive,
soit réparés, soit remplacés par un compresseur ou des piéces de compresseur de conception et de capacité
similaires.

Le fabricant peut choisir, a sa seule discrétion, de réparer le produit, d'autoriser son retour ou son remplace-
ment. En cas d'autorisation de retour, I'acheteur doit retourner I'article au détaillant pour un crédit du prix
d'achat.

Si nécessaire, une réparation a domicile sera programmée pendant les heures ouvrables normales dans les
régions ou le service est disponible. Pour les clients qui se trouvent en dehors des régions desservies, il sera de
la responsabilité du client d'expédier ou de transporter le produit vers et depuis une région ou il peut étre
réparé.

Exclusions :

Les piéces remplacables par le consommateur telles que les ampoules, les filtres et les fusibles sont exclues de la
couverture de la garantie. Cette garantie n'autorise pas le recouvrement de dommages indirects ou consécutifs,
y compiris, sans limitation, les dommages directs, indirects, accessoires, spéciaux ou consécutifs, les blessures
corporelles/mort injustifiée ou la perte de profits, la perte de nourriture due a la défaillance du produit. Cette
garantie exclut également la rouille a I'intérieur ou a I'extérieur de I'unité, ainsi que les dommages a la finition de
I'appareil ou de la maison survenus pendant le transport ou l'installation, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les
planchers, les armoires, les murs, etc. Tout dommage causé par des services effectués par des centres de service
non autorisés, ainsi que I'utilisation de pieces autres que des pieces d'origine ou des pieces obtenues aupres de
personnes autres que des centres de service autorisés, sont également exclus de cette garantie.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES RECOURS LE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DU
CLIENT EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE SERA LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT TEL QUE
PREVU ICI. LES RECLAMATIONS BASEES SUR DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE
QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES A UN AN OU A LA
PERIODE LA PLUS COURTE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, SAUF CELLES DE MOINS D'UN AN. LE DISTRIBUTEUR ET
LE CENTRE DE SERVICE NE SERONT PAS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU ACCES-
SOIRES TELS QUE LES DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET LES DEPENSES ACCESSOIRES RESULTANT DE TOUTE
VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE ECRITE OU DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE. CERTAINES
PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU
CONSECUTIFS OU LES LIMITATIONS SUR LA DUREE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, DONC CES LIMITATIONS
OU EXCLUSIONS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER A VOUS. CETTE GARANTIE ECRITE VOUS DONNE DES
DROITS LEGAUX SPECIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UNE
PROVINCE A L'AUTRE.

Pour toute question, service ou pour commander des filtres de remplacement, fusibles et ampoules, veuillez
appeler :

Distinctive Appliances au 1-800-561-7265. 13



